

**No. 21-55217**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GEORGE ENGASSER, an individual,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

TETRA TECH, INC., a Delaware corporation,  
*Defendant-Third-Party-Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MECHOOPDA CULTURAL RESOURCE PRESERVATION ENTERPRISE,  
*Third-Party-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
No. 2:19-cv-07973-ODW-PLA  
Hon. Otis D. Wright, II

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

SHEILA LAMB CARROLL, SBN 142764 (scarroll@thecarrollfirm.com)  
SAMANTHA I. PRANATADJAJA, SBN 305383 (samantha@thecarrollfirm.com)  
CARROLL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
3600 American River Drive, Suite 205, Sacramento, CA 95864  
Telephone: (916) 488-5388; Facsimile: (916) 488-5387

*Attorneys for Third-Party-Defendant-Appellee*  
MECHOOPDA CULTURAL RESOURCE PRESERVATION ENTERPRISE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction.....1

Jurisdictional Statement.....4

Issue Presented.....5

Statement of the Case.....5

A. The Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria .....5

B. Mechoopda Cultural Resource Preservation Enterprise .....6

C. The Professional Services Agreement with Tetra Tech .....7

D. Tribal Monitors for the 2018 Camp Fire were Necessary to  
Protect the Mechoopda Indian Tribe’s Cultural Resources .....9

E. Meet and Confer with Tetra Tech Regarding Indemnity .....11

F. Procedural History.....11

Summary of Argument.....13

Standard of Review.....15

Argument .....16

I. The District Court Properly Dismissed Tetra Tech’s Amended  
Third-Party Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction,  
Based on Mechoopda Cultural Enterprise’s Sovereign Immunity ....16

A. Mechoopda Cultural Enterprise Did Not Waive  
its Sovereign Immunity by Executing the PSA .....16

B. The Dispute Resolution Provision Is Not an Express  
Waiver of Mechoopda’s Sovereign Immunity.....21

C. The PSA is More Akin to the *Miller* and *Demontiney* Cases...26

II. The District Court Did Harmonize the Dispute Resolution  
Provision with the Sovereign Immunity Clause.....28

III. Tetra Tech Cannot Rely on Equity to Overcome  
Mechoopda Cultural Enterprise’s Sovereign Immunity.....32

Conclusion .....34

Statement of Related Cases .....35

Certificate of Compliance for Briefs .....36

Certificate of Service .....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Indian Agric. Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe</i> 780 F. 2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	31,33
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> 818 F.3d 549, 553 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino &amp; Resort</i> 629 F.2d at 1182 .....	32
<i>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> 180 F.3d 1081, 1086 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Demontiney v. U.S. ex rel. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> 255 F.3d 801, 811 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 572 F.3d 677, 681 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Hall v. Mooretown Rancheria</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 81446, <i>citing Ingrassia</i> 676 F.Supp.2d at 956-57 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	17
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> 653 F.3d 898, 903 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs, Inc.</i> 523 U.S. 751, 758-759 (1998) .....	15,16,17,32
<i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.</i> 585 F. 3d 917, 922 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	18

<i>Miller v. Wright</i> 705 F.3d 919, 925 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> 546 F.3d 1288, 1295 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians</i> 884 F.2d 416, 419 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Const. Co of South Dakota, Inc.</i> 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49, 58-59 (1978) .....	17
<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.</i> 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> 242 F.2d 897, 900 (9th Cir. 1957) .....	30
<i>Ute Distribution Corp. v. Ute Indian Tribe</i> 149 F.3d 1260, 1267 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	17,32
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Unitah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> 790 F.3d 1000 (2015) .....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. §1367 .....	4,5
<b>Regulations and Rules</b>	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 .....	i
84 Fed. Reg. 1200 .....	5

**Other**

Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria Cultural Resource Preservation  
Enterprise Ordinance .....5,18,20

Constitution of the Mechoopda Indian Tribe  
of Chino Rancheria, California .....5, 18, 20
